

No. 12-1401

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHELLE LANE, AMANDA WELLING,  
MATTHEW WELLING, AND SECOND  
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ERIC HOLDER, JR., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

PETER J. FERRARA  
*Counsel of Record*  
20594 Woodmere Court  
Sterling, VA 20165  
(703) 582-8466  
peterferrara@msn.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*American Civil Rights Union*

July 1, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	8
I. The Court Below Erred in Holding that Prohibiting or Burdening Retail Transactions Does Not Directly Cause Consumers an Injury in Fact .....	8
II. This Case Presents a Recurring Issue of National Importance, and a Highly Suitable Vehicle for Resolving It.....	15
III. The Circuit Courts Are Split Over the Question Presented.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871) .....	9
<i>Bacchus Imps. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984) ..	15
<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> , 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	13, 14, 17
<i>Carey v. Pop. Svs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	9, 10
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)) .....	10
<i>Dearth v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	11, 17
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	10
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	11, 17
<i>Freeman v. Corzine</i> , 629 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	14, 17
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997) .....	14
<i>Jennings v. BATFE</i> , No. 5:10-CV-140-C, slip op. at 8 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2011) ....	11
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>NRA of Am. v. BATFE</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	11, 17
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	9, 17
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	8, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(3).....	2, 11
Section 922(b)(1).....	11
Sections 922(c)(1).....	11
D.C. Code § 7-2502.06(a).....	3
24 DCMR § 2320.3(f)(2011).....	3
24 DCMR § 2320.3(b)(2011).....	6
REGULATIONS	
58 D.C. Reg. 7572 (Aug. 19, 2011) .....	6
24 DCMR § 2320.3(f)(2011).....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 90-1577, at 14 (1968) .....	5
S. Rep. No. 90-1097, at 114 (1968).....	5
